property market are analyzed in detail, quantified, evaluated, and diminished where

appropriate. This is to achieve the expected impacts according to the medium-term

objectives of the Petrom Group.

210   Răscolean, I.; Rakos, I.S.

6.3. Currency risk management

Since OMV Petrom operates in different currencies, the associated foreign

currency risks are analyzed as a result of changes in the exchange rate of the US dollar

and the Euro against the Romanian leu. Other currencies have only a limited effect on

cash flow and operating result. Derivatives may be used, where appropriate, to hedge

the risk of foreign currency transactions as a fall in the USD / RON exchange rate or an

increase in the EUR / RON exchange rate generates a negative impact on cash flows.

The sensitivity analysis includes only the monetary items denominated in

foreign currency in the balance at the reporting date and adjusts their end-of-period

valuation for a 10% change in foreign exchange rates. Table no. 3 details the sensitivity

of the Group to a 10% increase or decrease in the EUR and USD exchange rates.

Table 3. Sensitivity analysis

+ 10% increase in the exchange rate of

foreign currencies

Impact USD Impact EUR

2016 2017 2016 2017

Profit / (loss) 2113 9051 (29015) (20287 )

Overall result 43140 32700 - -

-10% growth in the foreign exchange rate
Impact USD Impact EUR

2016 2017 2016 2017

Profit / (loss) (2113) (9051) 29015 20287

Overall result 43140 32700 - -

The sensitivity analysis of the inherent currency risk presented above shows

the end-of-year exposure. In addition, the exposure during the year is constantly

monitored and managed by the OMV Petrom Group. The sensitivity analysis includes

only monetary items denominated in foreign currency in the balance at the reporting

date and adjusts their translation at the end of the period for a 10% change in foreign

exchange rates.

A positive figure shows an increase in profit generated by a 10% exchange rate

fluctuation and a negative amount indicates a decrease in profit of the same amount.